

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

12-04-2014

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

District 1 Appeal No. 2013AP002207
Circuit Court Case No. 2013SC020628

MILWAUKEE CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY,
Plaintiff-Respondent-Petitioner

v.

FELTON COBB,
Defendant-Appellant.

REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE
COURT OF APPEALS, DISTRICT 1
REVERSING A JUDGMENT OF THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR
MILWAUKEE COUNTY, PEDRO A. COLON, JUDGE

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND APPENDIX OF
HOUSING AND DEVELOPMENT LAW INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

HOUSING AND DEVELOPMENT
LAW INSTITUTE
Lisa L. Walker, CEO & General Counsel
D.C. Bar No. 435547
Attorney for Housing and Development
Law Institute

ADDRESS:
Housing and Development Law Institute
630 Eye St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001-3736
Phone: (202) 289-3400
Fax: (202) 289-3401
Email: lwalker@hdli.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-iii
I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
III. ARGUMENT	2
A. Summary of Argument.....	2
B. The Wisconsin Right to Cure Provision Significantly Frustrates the Federal Scheme to Eliminate Drug-Related Criminal Activity on Public Housing Property	2
C. The Respondent’s Lease Addresses the Absurdity of the Result that the Respondent Seeks, and the Law Does Not Permit an Absurdity	7
D. Unlike Private Leases, Public Housing Leases Do Not Expire. Health and Safety Dictates That Public Housing Agencies Be Able to Evict As Soon As Illegal Drug Use is Discovered	10
IV. CONCLUSION	12
FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION	13
ELECTRONIC FILING CERTIFICATION	13
CERTIFICATE OF THIRD-PARTY COMMERCIAL DELIVERY AND CERTIFICATION OF MAILING.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Federal Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Department of Housing and Urban Development v. Rucker</i> 535 U.S. 125 (2002)	1
<i>Rowland v. California Men's Colony</i> 113 S. Ct. 716, 720, n.3 (1993)	8
 <u>State of Wisconsin Cases</u>	
<i>Reyes v. Greatway Ins. Co.</i> 227 Wis. 2d 357, 376-377 (Wis. 1999)	8
 <u>Cases in Other States</u>	
<i>Housing Authority of Covington v. Turner</i> 295 S.W.3d 123 (Ky. Ct. App. 2009)	4
<i>Scarborough v. Winn Residential L.L.P.</i> 890 A.2d 249, 257 (D.C. 2006)	11
 <u>Federal Statutes</u>	
U.S. Housing Act of 1937, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §1437d(1)(6)	1,4,6
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub.L. 100–690, 102 Stat. 4181 (1988)	3
Housing Opportunity Program Extension Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104–120 (1996)	3
Quality Housing and Work Responsibility Act of 1998, Title V of HUD’s FY1999 appropriations act, P.L. 105-276 (1988)	3
 <u>State Statutes</u>	
Wis. Stat. §704.17(2)(b)	1, 2, 6,7,9

Federal Regulations

24 C.F.R. §960.204(a)(1)	8
24 C.F.R. §960.204(a)(2)	9
24 C.F.R. §966.4(l)(5)(i)(A)	5
24 C.F.R. §966.4(l)(5)(i)(B)	5,7,11
24 C.F.R. §966.4(l)(5)(ii)(A)	5
24 C.F.R. §966.4(l)(5)(ii)(B)	5
24 C.F.R. §966.4(l)(5)(vii)	5

Page

HUD Notices & Final Rules

Final Rule, <i>Screening and Eviction for Drug Abuse and Other Criminal Activity</i> , 66 FR 28776 (May 24, 2001)	4
Notice PIH 96-16 (HA), titled " <i>One Strike and You're Out</i> " <i>Screening and Eviction Policies for Public Housing Authorities (HAs)</i>	7
Notice PIH 96-27 (HA), titled " <i>Occupancy Provisions of the Housing Opportunity Program Extension Act of 1996</i> " (May 15, 1996)	7

Other Authorities

Dougherty, <i>Absurdity And The Limits Of Literalism: Defining The Absurd Result Principle In Statutory Interpretation</i> , American Univ. Law. Rev., Vol. 44:127 (1994)	8
President Bill Clinton's January 23, 1996 State of the Union Address	3
